Title:

Meeting Date:

Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

City of
Westminster

R %3

o&@_%

THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF

KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

Health & Wellbeing Board

Thursday 5th October, 2023

4.00 pm

Museum of Brands, Packaging and Advertising, 111-117
Lancaster Road, London, W11 1QT

Clir Josh Rendall (Co-
Chair)

Councillor Nafsika Butler-

Thalassis (Co-Chair)

Councillor Lorraine Dean

Bernie Flaherty
Sarah Newman
Anna Raleigh

Ali Wright

Jackie Rosenberg
Angela Spencer

Lena Choudary-Salter
lain Cassidy

James Benson

Bob Klaber

Gary Davies

Andrew Steeden
Jan Maniera

Lead Member, Adult Social Care
and Public Health - RBKC

Cabinet Member for Adult Social
Care, Public Health and Voluntary
Sector, WCC

Minority Group, WCC

Bi-Borough Executive Director of
Adult Social Care

Bi-Borough Executive Director of
Children's Services

Bi-Borough Director of Public
Health

Healthwatch Westminster

One Westminster

KCSC

Westminster Community Network
Open Age representative

NHS London

Imperial College Healthcare

Chelsea and Westminster NHS
Foundation Trust

Primary Care Representative
Primary Care Representative

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda




If you have a disability and require any special assistance
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact Maria Burton,
Portfolio Advisor.

Email: mburton@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

10.

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE MEETING

The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting.

MEMBERSHIP

To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting and any
apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other
significant interest in matters on this agenda.

MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING

To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2023 and
note any matters arising.

REPORT ON VIBRANT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES
SELF-EVALUATION FRAMEWORKS - FAMILY SERVICES

For information/comment

YOUTH JUSTICE PLANS

For information/comment

BETTER CARE FUND - 2023/24

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY — REPORT ON
CONSULTATION

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 23 November 2023, to be
hosted by Westminster City Council.

(Pages 5 -10)

(Pages 11 - 84)

(Pages 85 -
218)



Stuart Love
Chief Executive, Westminster City Council

Maxine Holdsworth
Chief Executive, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

27 September 2023



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Health & Wellbeing Board
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 8 June,
2023, Greenside Community Centre, Lilestone Street, NW8 8SR.

Members Present:
Clir Sarah Addenbrooke, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, RBKC

Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health and Voluntary Sector, WCC

Bernie Flaherty, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care
Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director of Public Health

James Benson, NHS London

Andrew Steedman, NHS NWL

Jackie Rosenberg, One Westminster

Lena Choudary-Salter, Westminster Community Network

Andrew Steeden, Primary Care Representative

Jan Maniera, Primary Care Representative

lain Cassidy, Open Age representative

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lorraine Dean, Judith Davey and Steve Inett

1 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE MEETING

1.1 Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 MEMBERSHIP

2.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Lorraine Dean, Sarah Newman, for
whom Annabel Saunders, Director of Operations was attending as a
substitute, and Danni O’Connell.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3.1 There were none.

4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING

Page 5



4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting dating 30 March 2023 be agreed as a correct
record of proceedings.

COMPLEX CARE (WRITE-UP FROM PREVIOUS MEETING)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

VIBRANT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES

The item was introduced by Jackie Rosenberg, Voluntary Sector
Representative, who explained that:

The workstream aimed to deliver health from an asset-based approach,
and to view health as a holistic asset to be valued, rather than a
problem to address.

Inequality was a major barrier to implementing change in the system.

A vibrant community workshop had been held earlier in the week, with
attendance from the VCS and the Council, at all levels.

Meetings such as the Healthy Weight meeting challenged ways of
thinking.

Members and attendees then raised the following points:

The only way of managing health needs at a population level was
through engagement.

While the good work already being done should be recognised, it was
important to change practice and mindsets.

There was regularly high quality data available, but the community
voice was often missing. It was important to ensure structures
encouraged engagement, rather than put people off.

The co-production in this work showed the importance of investing in
the VCS.

Screening and early intervention saved money compared to more
intense interventions and treatments later.

If existing budgets could not fund this work, other options like Social
Impact B
[...]
orkshops and provided feedback.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - CONSULTATION UPDATE

Rachel Soni, Director of Health Partnerships, introduced the report, stating
that since the last time the Strategy had been presented to the Board,
community engagement had taken place and had been positively received.

The Board was asked to extend the consultation for two weeks to 09 July
2023.

A key element of feedback from public engagement had been that people
wanted support to deal with stress, and extra barriers were often created
when trying to access help.

Access to quality housing was a top issue for many people who had
responded to the consultation, as was access to GPs and reducing isolation.
The long-term impact of the Covid-19 pandemic was evident in respondents’
reports of needing to build up confidence to leave their homes and the
emotional wellbeing of young people.

Page 7



7.5

7.6

7.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

Aaron Hardy, Principal Policy Officer explained that the focus of the coming
weeks would be on engaging with key groups, such as young people, men
and LGBTQ+ people.

Attendees made the following comments in regard to the report:

. The development of strategies such as this needed to be more
community-led, particularly in a post-Grenfell and post-pandemic
environment to ensure community buy-in of the priorities.

o While the Councils had a role in ensuring residents had access to
quality, affordable housing, this could not be achieved by Councils alone.

. Many issues relating to Health and Wellbeing had poverty as a root
cause.

. Attendees who had attended consultation events noted the diverse range
of attendees and that these had been good examples of how community
events could be run.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted, and that the consultation period be extended to 09
July 2023.

NWL ICS STRATEGY

Toby Lambert, Executive Director of Strategy and Population Health and
Inequalities, NHS NW London ICB, introduced the report, explaining that the
Strategy was consciously a health and care strategy, and was intended to be
delivered in partnership with councils.

Members made the following comments in regard to the report:

e Children, particularly children with additional needs, needed to be a key
focus if there was to be a commitment to early intervention.

e The areas where performance was lower was not clear from the
summary.

e The Strategy needed to be clearer on which issues were best
addressed at an NW London level, and which were for boroughs.

¢ |t was important that frontline services would remain bespoke for each
borough.

e As ICSs were still new, it was often difficult for people outside Health
and Social Care to understand its structure within the NHS.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

BETTER CARE FUND - END OF YEAR REPORT
Rachel Soni, Director of Health Partnerships, introduced the report, stating
that it had been submitted on 23 May in line with statutory deadlines.

Following the submission, no significant issues had been raised by NHS
England.

Page 8



9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

There had been significant additional spend in RBKC, and a smaller additional
spend in Westminster, on community equipment. These contracts were new,
and work was being done to manage additional spend in the future.

RESOLVED:
That the report be agreed.

BETTER CARE FUND 2023-24

Rachel Soni, Director of Health Partnerships, introduced the report, explaining
that this was a two-year plan from 2023 to 2025, and that it needed to be
submitted by 28 June. The new plan was based on the 2022/23 Plan and

there were no significant changes.

On completion and following agreement by the Chairs of the BCF submission,
HWBB Members would receive a copy of the Plan for information.

RESOLVED:
That the report be agreed.

The Meeting ended at 6.05 pm

CHAIR: DATE

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Westminster

Agenda Iltem 6

THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF

KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

Westminster &
Royal Borough of
[...]


surveys.
*Work with managers to gain an understanding of why staff are 4

leaving the borough, including analysis of exit interviews. « Staff are clear about pathways for career progression and distinct

. . . athways into specialisms.
e Focus groups with staff to increase staff engagement to gain a a v #

Recruitment and Retention: recruit and attract a high] PEter ur?derstanding of the'data and work to devel'op solutions estaff feedback around access to high-quality training and well-
to recruitment and retention. (e.g, more experienced staff peing

mentoring and support to staff who are 2+ years qualified and
beyond ASYE) e More opportunities for staff to enhance and develop new skills.

calibre social workforce

¢ Gain an understanding of what attracts staff to work in RBKC and *® Reduced use of agency staff.
build on this to influence recruitment campaigns.

¢ Develop career pathways for staff who are non-qualified Social
Workers and would like to train as Social Workers

G9 abed

eWork alongside universities in the recruitment of students as
well as creating opportunities for delivering workshops.

e Endeavour to recruit 15 foster carers across Shared Services
eIncreased placement stability

e Explore discussions with Housing Services with a view to being

able to offer 3 carers larger properties (April 2024)
Implement the Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Strategy with a particular focus on placementeRun consistent fostering campaigns throughout the year. * Increased visibility in the local community (digital ads)
sufficiency and availability of in-house fostering

accommodation to meet the demographic and needs ® Wraparound service around foster carers and training around
of an ageing cohort of Looked After Children. working with young people with complex needs.

¢ An improved working relationship with Housing

eNumber of ads hit that led to assessments (conversion of
enquiries)

¢ Devising an accredited course for experienced foster carers and * Abi
[...]
ny examples of our work set out in this annual report.
«Q

D

(o]

darah Newman

Executive Director of Children’s Services and Chair of the Youth Crime Prevention Partnership

Our strategy is underpinned by a relational and trauma informed approach. We believe that by focusing on understanding the reasons for the behaviour, rather than just the
result of the behaviour, children will be supported to make and sustain change. We recognise that many of the children known to the Youth Justice Service have unmet and
undiagnosed needs, which have impacted on their life choices. The number of children receiving a service from the Youth Justice Service in Westminster has reduced over
the last two years but the complexity, nature of the offences and rates of reoffending remain a challenge. Understanding this offending behaviour through a systemic lens
has enhanced the capability of our staff to respond appropriately to identified issues. To ensure our staff are equipped with the best skills to meet local need we have invested
in ARC (Attachment, Regulation, Competency) training, providing a trauma informed framework that complements our existing systemic approach as well as a greater focus
on understanding speech and language and mental health needs.



Vision

Our vision, as a partnership, is that children at risk of, or involved in, offending behaviour are supported to lead safe, healthy lives and are helped to reach their full potential
and fully contribute to their community. Every child’s needs are prioritised, services are tailored to ensure the right support is offered at the right time.

Our work will be relational and achieved through an active partnership that puts a renewed focus on restorative and trauma informed practice whilst always balancing our
safeguarding responsibilities for young people with the needs of protecting the wider community.

Our Guiding Principles

In working to achieve our outcomes we have agreed the following underlying principles:

» Childr
[...]
sticeinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/young-peoples-experiences-of-serious-youth-violence/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/young-peoples-experiences-of-serious-youth-violence/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/young-peoples-experiences-of-serious-youth-violence/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/young-peoples-experiences-of-serious-youth-violence/

v T obed

Challenges, risk and issues

RISK

MITIGATION

ETE Figures:
Getting children into sustainable ETE provisions and improving outcomes and
life experiences for children.

Introduction of a full time Education and Resettlement Lead role within the team and
the Employment Coach employed through Westminster Education Service (WES)
should support reductions in children at risk of school exclusion, in addition to
introducing Restorative Panels within Schools. Work to address poor school
attendance and engagement for our vulnerable cohort of children and provide
creative opportunities to get into and sustain education and training opportunities
will be embedded through this role and wider partnerships and workstreams.

Increase in re-offending rates.
Whilst there has been an improvement in re-offending rates for our cohort
this still remains high.

We will be introducing a re-offending quarterly panels in the Autumn with partners
to measure how effective interventions offered are in making a difference and
improving desistance.

We will audit data to look at which themes emerge around re-offending rates by age
gender offence.




GiT obed

Sign off and submission

Signature:

vl

Sarah Newman

Executive Director of Children’s Services and Chair of the Youth Crime Prevention Partnership



ot T abed

APPENDIX ONE

Task and finish
groups

SElizly I
Westminster SSHTIASIERTEE

and Wellbeing

Partnership Board

(. - Tri-borough
Executive Group Safeguarding

Children’s Board

Bi-borough
Safeguarding Adults
Board

Youth Crime
Prevention

[...]
r of this local group reports to the Independent Chair of
the Bi-borough LSCP on RBKC issues and developments. By attending this, the YOT contributes to partnership discussion and decision making relating to
safeguarding of children in RBKC. RBKC partner agencies work to a Thresholds Document for practitioners in all agencies working with children, the purpose
of which is to assist in decision making about which agency to refer to and to guide on who should be involved in helping families at different levels of need.

13



9T abed

The Youth Offending Team also works closely with the following multi-agency partnership groups:

Vulnerable Children’s Collaborative (VCC) for children with more than 30% school absence.

Out of Court Disposal Panel (OOCD)

Multi-agency Scrutiny Panel for OOCD

National Referral Mechanism (NRM) steering group and panel.
Weekly Call out led by Community Safety

Bi-Borough NEET oversight and strategy working group.

Serious Youth Violence and Exploitation Panel

Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership

Seven borough Service Managers Group

Court Users’ Group

Risk of serious harm management panels (chaired by YOT manager)

Contract monitoring with CAMHS, with Educational Psychology, CLCH for Speech and language provision and YJLD provision

Community Monitoring Group — to monitor police work across the community.
Your Choice Development Group

Systemic assessment partnership arrangements

Monthly/bimonthly meeting with local BCU police

YOT Manager attends the Secondary Heads meeting to discuss issues with children exhibiting violence and knife carrying

Meetings related to the development of the Adolescent Service

Examples of good partnership work have included:

Case discussions at OOCD panel
resulting in making decisions which
have focused on the child’s needs
particularly those who have been in the
11to 13 age group and have had
multiple vulnerabilities. Decisions have
been finalised in discussion with the
YOT Manager and Detective 
[...]
ship.

Having better kitchen facilities to do
onsite cooking

Other areas

Systemic assessments — needing
more input on the systemic elements
Having a greater understanding of
the socio-economic issue in RBKC
Being more creative with
interventions and other areas of
work

Systemic work with parents

Joint supervision with localities and
other partners

Feedback from young people who
have had specialist input

67




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING
	6 Self-Evaluation Frameworks – Family Services
	6a WCC Annual Social Care Self assessment Report 2022-2023 Final
	6b RBKC Annual Social Care Self-assessment Report 2022- 2023 Final

	7 Youth Justice Plans
	7a WCC Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023 Final Signed
	7b RBKC Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023 FINAL signed_




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board Committee held on 
Thursday 5th October, 2023, Museum of Brands, Packaging and Advertising, 111-
117 Lancaster Road, London, W11 1QT. 

 
Members Present:  
Cllr Josh Rendall, Lead Member, Adult Social Care and Public Health - RBKC (Co-
Chair) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Voluntary Sector, WCC (Co-Chair) 
Bernie Flaherty, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Children's Services 
Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director of Public Health 
Jackie Rosenberg, One Westminster 
Angela Spence, KCSC 
Lena Choudary-Salter, Westminster Community Network 
Iain Cassidy, Open Age representative 
James Benson, NHS London 
Andrew Steeden, Primary Care Representative 
Jan Maniera, Primary Care Representative 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lorraine Dean 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE MEETING 

 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting. 
 

2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lorraine Dean, Westminster City Council, 
Ann Sheridan, Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust, and 
Danni O’Connell, Healthwatch. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 



 
2 

 

4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Minutes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 8 June 2023, 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Minutes of the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Sovereign 
Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 8 June 2023, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY – REPORT ON CONSULTATION 
 
Rachel Soni, Bi-Borough Director of Adult Social Care, presented the report to 
the Board and explained that:  

         12 months of engagement prior to consultation had taken place 
underpinned by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment;  

         A Consultation lasting eight weeks was undertaken with residents 150 
of whom gave feedback; 

         Changes were made by adding additional case studies, new wording 
and updating some of the ambition statements;  

         Children and young people helped shape the new strategy along with 
our Local Account Group and many residents and stakeholders; 

         The next step would be to develop the bi-annual action plan to deliver 
the strategy and work to reduce health inequalities for our residents;   

         All Health and Wellbeing Board members would take forward these 
ambitions.  

  
 Members and attendees raised the following points:  

         A plan for the next ten years was needed for North Kensington to help 
those who have been traumatised by the Grenfell Tower tragedy.  

         Consideration should be given to the effects of inequality and its impact 
on health;  

         The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was in the process of 
being refreshed 

         Where it was not clear from proposals and budget requests that the 
poverty and/or or inequality was being reduced, the Board should not 
give consideration to it.  

  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Board approve the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
  
 
 
 



 
3 

 

5 REPORT ON VIBRANT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 
 
Angela Spence from Kensington and Chelsea Social Council (KCSC), 
presented to the Board the reflections from the previous meeting’s item on 
Vibrant and Healthy Communities explaining that:  

         The focus would be on connector roles which would bring together a 
range of support and personalised care for residents via the 
development of integrated neighbourhood teams.  

         Statutory partners’ procedures, often set in law, meant that they 
delivered change at a slower pace than third sector partners who could 
implement new ways of doing things immediately.  

         A conference would be taking place in November of third sector 
partners to look at strategy, how it can be implemented and measured 
with a view to being proactive in identifying health issues of residents.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
  
 

6 SELF-EVALUATION FRAMEWORKS – FAMILY SERVICES 
 
Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough Director of Childrens Services (DCS), presented 
to the Board and highlighted the following:  

         Self-assessments were a requirement of the inspection framework for 
local authority children services.  

         An annual report was produced that outlines the activities that have 
been undertaken in children’s social care and outlines proposals to 
maintain and improve services.  

         The last inspection of Children’s Social Care took place in 2019 and so 
there was likely to be a further inspection in 2024. 

         It had been eight years since the systemic practice model was 
introduced; a relational approach giving social care practitioners the 
tools to engage with families in challenging situations and build 
relationships that enable positive change to happen.  

         The systemic practice model had meant that more children were living 
safely within their families, rather than coming into the care of the local 
authority.  

         Officers believed that, locally, our investment in systemic practice had 
also resulted in improved retention of social workers, lower turnover, 
and less use of agency staff – because of the supportive relational 
approach.  

  
Members and attendees raised the following points:  

       The challenges faced by both Kensington and Chelsea and 
Westminster were similar. 

       Housing associations should be involved in drawing up plans and 
delivering services given the importance of good housing to social 
welfare and mental health.  



 
4 

 

       Existing challenges were known and it was essential that all services 
work together.  

       Church Street was a deprived ward in Westminster with a high crime 
rate, which affected children living there.  

       The reports did not provide information on evaluation methods to 
measure outcomes.  

  
The DCS addressed the comments adding that: 

       There was a mental health offer to all schools and, there had been a 
recent campaign – ‘U got this, we got U’ developed for young people, 
by young people, to advertise the local offer.   

       The systemic practice model had been independently evaluated.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Report be noted. 
 

7 YOUTH JUSTICE PLANS 
 
The DCS presented to the Board and highlighted the following:  

         The plan related to small numbers of people many of whom had 
complex needs;  

         There was a need to avoid adultification of children and young people 
who had committed criminal offences.  

  
Members and attendees raised the following points:  

       There was a clear correlation between deprivation and crime which had 
to be addressed.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted  
  
 

8 BETTER CARE FUND – 2023/24 
 
The Director of Health Partnerships updated the Board on the progress of the 
Better Care Fund since the previous update on 8 June. There was a delay to 
the submission due to a review request from North West London NHS 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), causing an escalation period. The plan was 
submitted on 9 August 2023 and was subsequently approved with no 
conditions. A review with the ICB was being undertaken and a terms of 
reference would be co-produced. Funding was expected to be released later in 
2023.   It was important for the board to note the risks of the review and 
potential for funding reductions which would ideally need to be implemented 
not before April 2025 and the need to develop robust contingency plans.   
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 



 
5 

 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Board would take place on Thursday 23 November at 4pm.  
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 


